

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 816-817 OF 2014**

PUNJAB EX-SERVICEMEN CORPN.THR.CH.CUM MD ...APPELLANT

VERSUS

HARINDER SINGH ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

It is submitted that the appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.05.2016, when the Court was pleased to dispose of as allowed in terms of the Signed Order with the following direction:

"10. It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the appellant that a sum of Rs. 5,00,000/- (rupees five lacs) has been deposited with the Registry of this Court which has been invested in the Fixed Deposit with UCO Bank, Supreme Court Compound Branch. The Registry is directed to encash the said deposit and out of the said amount, a sum of Rs. 2,50,000/- (rupees two lacs fifty thousand only) shall be forwarded to the respondent at his address by speed post, by way of a demand draft.

11. The rest of the amount, along with interest thereon, shall be returned to the appellant by way of a demand draft."

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, vide this Registry's letter dated 17.05.2016 and subsequent Reminders dated 02.06.2016/29.09.2016, Counsel for the sole respondent was requested to furnish the fresh particulars of the sole respondent for releasing the amount of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees two lacs fifty thousand only) in his favour but till date, Counsel for the respondent has not furnished the same.

It is further submitted that an amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) deposited by the Appellant in this Registry vide Court's Order dated 19.11.2013 and interest of Rs. 81,607/- (total amount of Rs. 5,81,607/-) is still lying with this Registry.

..2..

Hence, the Office Report for Directions in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.  
120, New Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

2. Mr. Subhashish Bhowmick, Advocate  
126, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR